
Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: 23 October 2019
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Sarah Beasley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

------

Informal pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Autism Services in Wales: Evidence session with the Minister for 
Health and Social Services
(09.30-10.00) (Pages 1 - 17) 
Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social Services
Albert Heaney, Director, Social Services and Integration – Welsh Government

Research brief
Written Statement: Improvements in autism services
Paper from Welsh Government 

3 National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 
with the Minister for Health and Social Services
(10.00-10.40) (Pages 18 - 43) 
Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social Services
Frances Duffy, Director, Primary Care & Health Science, Welsh Government
Sarah Tyler, Lawyer, Welsh Government

National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://gov.wales/written-statement-improvements-autism-services
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12803/pri-ld12803%20-e.pdf


National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill – Explanatory Memorandum

Research brief

Paper 1 – British Medical Association Cymru
Paper 2 – Royal College of General Practitioners
Paper 2a – Health Education and Improvement Wales

Break (10.40 -10.45) 

4 National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 
with the Medical Defence Organisations
(10.45-11.45) (Pages 44 - 51) 
Mary-Lou Nesbitt, Head of Governmental & External Relations, Medical 
Defence Union
Dr Matthew Lee, Professional Services Director, Medical Defence Union
Emma Parfitt, Director of Advisory and Legal Services, Medical and Dental 
Defence Union of Scotland
David Sturgeon, Director of Development, Medical and Dental Defence Union 
of Scotland

Paper 3 – Medical Defence Union
Paper 4 – Medical Protection Society
Paper 4a – Medical and Dental Defence Union of Scotland

5 Paper(s) to note
(11.45)  

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Healthy 
Weight; Healthy Wales

(Pages 52 - 53) 
5.2 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee on 

children's rights in Wales
(Pages 54 - 55) 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12803-em/pri-ld12803-em%20-e.pdf


6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting
(11.45)  

7 National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Discussion of 
evidence and consideration of emerging themes
(11.45-12.15)  

8 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 
relation to Carers: Consideration of draft report
(12.15-12.30)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

1 
 

HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND SPORT COMMITTEE  
 
AUTISM SERVICES  
 
EVIDENCE FROM THE MINISTER FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES  
 
Purpose  
 
The purpose of this paper is to provide the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
with an update on autism services.   
 
Introduction 
 
On 25 October 2018, I attended the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee to give 
evidence in relation to the Autism (Wales) Bill.  At this session I agreed to return in a 
year to provide an update to Committee on autism services.    This evidence paper 
provides an update on developments for autism services in the last year and in 
particular the areas which arose from the  recommendations of the Committee’s report 
Autism (Wales) Bill Committee Stage 1 Report (December 2018).   
 
Background 
 
Following the publication of the updated Autistic Spectrum Disorder Strategic Action 
Plan (2016), the National Integrated Autism Service (IAS) has been rolled out through 
Regional Partnership Boards.  £13m has been provided through the Integrated Care 
Fund to support this and implementation is supported by the National Autism Team, 
hosted by the Welsh Local Government Association and Public Health Wales.  In July 
2019 we published the second annual report on the delivery of our autism strategy1.   
The three priority areas in the strategy are assessment and diagnosis; meeting support 
needs; and awareness raising, information and training. 
 
Update  
 
Neurodevelopment service  
 
Since 2015, the Welsh Government has made available £2million annually to establish 
and deliver dedicated neurodevelopmental services across Wales.  An autism 
diagnosis for children and young people would usually be undertaken by these teams. 
The service was set up under the Together for Children and Young People 
programme.  
 
The service was set up to improve assessment services for young people under the 
age of 18 years who may have a neurodevelopment condition.  Specialist services 
started to be set up in 2016 and are now available across all health boards in Wales. 
We have introduced a 26 week waiting time target for health boards and are working 
closely with health boards and the Welsh Informatics Service to make sure that the 

                                                           
1 Welsh Government(2019) Autism Spectrum Disorder: Annual Report 2018-19 

https://gov.wales/autism-spectrum-disorder-annual-report-2018-2019 
 

 

Pack Page 12

https://gov.wales/autism-spectrum-disorder-annual-report-2018-2019


 

2 
 

data is accurate. Once I am assured about the validity of the data, it will be published 
on Stats Wales.   
 
Demand for the service has significantly exceeded what health boards predicted. 
Therefore to better understand the demand and capacity of the service we intend to 
commission a scoping exercise, which will help inform future service development.  
The planned approach to that review is set out later in this paper.   
 
I have recently agreed ‘in principle’ to extend our Together for Children and Young 
People programme. I expect this NHS led programme to continue to engage with 
people who use services, in order to drive improvements, improve quality and 
outcomes for people, including those who use neurodevelopment services across 
Wales  
 
National Integrated Autism Service 
 
The IAS has now been fully rolled out across Wales.  IAS teams are operating in 
Cardiff and Vale, Cwm Taf, Gwent, Powys, North Wales, Western Bay and West 
Wales.  The IAS has been working collaboratively at a local and national level, 
developing and maintaining close links with other agencies delivering support, 
particularly learning disability, mental health and social care services and with third 
sector organisations that are an essential element of the broad service offer.   
 
Some recent examples of work being undertaken in collaboration with voluntary sector 
organisations include in recent months the delivery of a specially adapted patient 
education programme which particularly focuses on working with young people in 
Gwent.  In Cardiff, a post diagnostic support and information programme for adults 
has been produced by 21 High Street, an autism charity based in Cardiff and the IAS.  
Both of these are now being rolled out across Wales.    
 
Also all IASs and the National Autism Team are focusing on how best to support and 
work with autistic parents and carers. This work is being developed as a result of the 
enquiries from autistic parents as they have found that traditional parenting courses 
and support is not meeting their family’s needs. New resources will be developed in 
partnership with parents and will also be shared with the wider childcare and family 
support sectors.    
 
From April this year we have been piloting an outcome focussed data collection model 
to measure the impact of the services on the lives of autistic people being supported.  
In additi
[...]
luation-integrated-autism-service-and-autistic-spectrum-disorder-strategic-action-plan-final
https://gov.wales/evaluation-integrated-autism-service-and-autistic-spectrum-disorder-strategic-action-plan-final
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fautism-and-neurodevelopmental-services&data=02%7C01%7CRachel.Brown%40gov.wales%7C0697c18ba58545d6714c08d73c257a57%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637044003968266792&sdata=bsP8aX0VFJNK2JuhkbC%2Fb%2F6NRV4AReSsJ4UR2oU05c4%3D&reserved=0


 

4 
 

Code of Practice for Autism Services  
 
The Welsh Government has committed to publish a Code of Practice on the delivery 
of autism Services under the Social Services and Well-being Wales Act 2014 and the 
NHS Act 2006.  A consultation on our proposals for the Code opened on 30 November 
2018 and closed on 1 March 2019.  Four main stakeholder events were held in 
February, in Llandrindod Wells, Swansea, Llandudno and Cardiff.  A consultation 
report on the responses was published in July6.   Overall the responses were generally 
in support of the proposals. Most responses were based around suggestions of further 
issues which should be taken into account or requests for more clarity in some areas. 
Examples of the key issues for further investigation identified in the responses 
included detail on pathways and the role of the autism champion in Regional 
Partnership Boards.  
 
Building on this first consultation, we continue to listen to autistic people through direct 
engagement at events and meetings across Wales. We held our first round of technical 
groups to advise on the code in July this year, they will meet again in November.  We 
are organising further stakeholder events in both West Wales and North Wales during 
November.  We are also attending events such as ADFest for people with learning 
disabilities, meetings with the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), Social Care 
Wales, Health Education and Improvement Wales and
[...]
lished 
before Easter 2020.   
 
Demand and Capacity review  
 
As part of the development of the Code of Practice on the delivery of autism services 
we are undertaking a comprehensive Regulatory Impact Assessment, to ensure the 
requirements of the code are realistic and can be delivered.  To provide the necessary 
information to inform this assessment, we are undertaking a demand and capacity 
review of children’s neurodevelopmental (ND) services, the Integrated Autism Service 
(IAS) and wider autism support.  The first benchmarking phase will provide an accurate 
picture of how the ND and the IAS services are operating and managing rising demand 
within services. 
 
Phase two of this review, will take into account wider autism services and consider the 
views of autistic people and their parents and carers.  It will also focus on workforce 
barriers and seek to address gaps in provision.  The review will also consider the 
relevant recommendations made in the first independent evaluation report published 
in April 2019 and the Scoping Review published in September.   
 
Many of the issues highlighted in these reports are common across health and social 
care, within mental health and children services.  Discussion with our partners 
including autistic people and services tells there is no easy solution to address 
increasing demand. It is not as simple as increasing funding to recruit more staff, 
because there is a shortage of suitably trained specialists.  It will not be enough to 
impose legal duties and tighter targets, as this will place even more pressure on hard 
pressed services to concentrate on achieving targets at the expense of much needed 
support.  We know that a focus on reducing waiting times is achieving results, but 
there is a cost as in many areas clinicians do not have capacity to provide post 
diagnostic support for children and their families.  These are parents who are seeking 
re-assurance and support following their child’s diagnosis an
[...]
port Committee. 

The British Medical Association (BMA) is an independent professional association and trade 
union representing doctors and medical students from all branches of medicine all over the UK 
and supporting them to deliver the highest standards of patient care. 

RESPONSE 
As the representative body for GPs in Wales, representatives of the BMA’s Welsh General 
Practitioners Committee have been part of the Welsh Government’s Indemnity Stakeholder 
Reference Group (SRG), having lobbied for government action in this area to address the 
unsustainable rise in indemnity costs to GPs. This led to the launch of the GMPI scheme for 
future liabilities (FLS) from April 2019, and the Ministerial commitment to introduce an existing 
liabilities scheme (ELS) for claims prior to that date. 

Our reading of the bill as laid is that it will introduce a regulatory regime which allows NHS 
Wales to cover existing liabilities via the introduction of a ‘direct indemnity scheme’, which will 
subsequently be described by Welsh Government through regulations and directions. This is 
subject to the successful conclusion of negotiations with the Medical Defence Organisations 
(MDOs) who currently cover these liabilities. 

We are supportive of the Welsh Government’s intention to introduce an ELS scheme through 
this course of action. Our main priority is ensuring that the created scheme does not put Welsh 
GPs at a disadvantage when compared to English colleagues, which could create a barrier to 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-29-19 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Pack Page 36



 

Page 2 of 2 

recruitment and retention. We are heartened by the commitment in the Bill’s explanatory 
memorandum to align the English and Welsh schemes as much as possible. As the 
representative body for Welsh GPs, we anticipate being involved in the development of the 
scheme, in the same manner as we were for the introduction of GMPI. We lo
[...]
velop a 
coherent approach.  

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-29-19 Papur 5 / Paper 5

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


 
Accompanying the strategy will be 5 two-yearly delivery plans which will span the lifetime of 
the strategy. The first delivery plan for 2020-22 will follow in early 2020 and provide detail of 
the exact action proposed to see changes in population behaviour and habits, encouraged 
and promoted through our settings and environments, and through local and nation-wide 
leadership. Over the next two years we will begin to develop policy and legislation and I will 
introduce new funding to help achieve our aims. This will allow us to put a greater focus 
together with partners on prevention and early intervention through all systems as part of 
our approach to building a healthier Wales. The strategy will help to ensure that we can 
leverage and maximise additional funding and opportunities to drive change across 
partners, to see a shift in how we use spend towards prevention.   
 
There is strong support for the proposals we have set out in the strategy, together with 
energy and backing within our communities to support positive lifestyle change. I want to 
ensure that our strategy unlocks this potential.  I remain grateful for the cross party support 
and the understanding of the significance of this issue. I intend to make a further statement 
on the Strategy in the chamber next week. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 53



Dai Lloyd AM  

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

18 October 2019 

Dear Dai, 

Children’s Rights in Wales 

I am writing in relation to the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s 

inquiry into children’s rights in Wales. 

Thirty years since the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child 

(UNCRC) opened for signatories, the Committee is undertaking a short inquiry to 

review the impact of the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 

2011. 

The 2011 Measure placed a duty on Welsh Ministers to have due regard to the 

UNCRC and its optional protocols. The Measure means that the Welsh Government 

should ensure that any legislation, policies and decisions which impact on 

children comply with their human rights. 

The Committee received 26 submissions as part of its public consultation which 

closed in September 2019. It also sought the views of children and young people 

through its “Meeting in a Box” resource. This resource aimed to empower young 

people to share their views on children’s rights using a specially designed lesson 

plan that youth workers, teachers and group leaders could deliver. The Committee 

spoke directly with children at a number of engagement events across Wales, and 

also took evidence from a range of stakeholders at its meeting on 16 October 

2019. 

Health was highlighted in many of the written submissions received by the 

Committee, in specific relation to the point in Committee’s Terms of Reference 

that refers to the extent to which the Welsh Government has sought to ensure that 

its duties within the Measure are translated into the work of the public bodies it 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-29-19 Papur 6 / Paper 6

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 5.2

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=25724
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=367&RPID=1517991407&cp=yes
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s93885/Meeting%20in%20a%20Box.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=5683&Ver=4
http://senedd.assembly.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=5683&Ver=4


 

provides funding to, including local authorities and NHS bodies. Therefore, as part 

of its evidence gathering, the Committee took evidence on 16 October from 

representatives of Noah’s Ark Children’s Hospital for Wales. 

Given the relevance of this work to your remit, I am writing to make you aware 

that the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services will be attending the 

Committee meeting scheduled for 6 November. If you or any Members of your 

Committee would like any more information about our work, or would be 

interested in attending this meeting, please contact the Committee Clerk. 

We will of course keep you updated on developments and will share with you any 

written outputs.   

Yours sincerely,  

 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair 

Pack Page 55


	Agenda
	2 Autism Services in Wales: Evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services
	Paper from Welsh Government

	3 National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services
	Paper 1: British Medical Association Cymru
	Paper 2: Royal College of General Practitioners
	Paper 2a: Health Education and Improvement Wales

	4 National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Medical Defence Organisations
	Paper 4: Medical Protection Society
	Paper 4a: Medical and Dental Defence Union of Scotland

	5.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Healthy Weight; Healthy Wales
	5.2 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee on children's rights in Wales





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 23 October 
2019
Meeting time: 09.23 - 11.56

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5763

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair)

Jayne Bryant AM

Angela Burns AM

Helen Mary Jones AM

Lynne Neagle AM

David Rees AM

Witnesses:

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social 
Services

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government

Frances Duffy, Welsh Government

Sarah Tyler, Welsh Government

Emma Parfitt, Medical and Dental Defence Union of 
Scotland

David Sturgeon, Medical and Dental Defence Union of 
Scotland

http://senedd.tv/


Dr Matthew Lee, Medical Defence Union

Mary-Lou Nesbitt, Medical Defence Union

Committee Staff:

Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk)

Amy Clifton (Researcher)

Philippa Watkins (Researcher)

Gareth Pembridge (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

2 Autism Services in Wales: Evidence session with the Minister for Health 
and Social Services 

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services.

2.2 The Minister for Health and Social Services agreed to provide additional 
information on the programme of engagement the Minister and his officials are 
undertaking as part of the consultation which will inform the Code of Practice. 

2.3 The Minister for Health and Social Services also agreed to provide additional 
information regarding the publication of a GP register for autism and the publication of 
data on waiting times for children and young people.

3 National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 
with the Minister for Health and Social Services 

3.1 Under Standing Order 17.24A, Dai Lloyd AM, Committee Chair declared an interest 
as a GP who has paid medical indemnity in the past. He confirmed that there is no 
specific interest at the moment as indemnity is now resolved on a practice level, and 
not on a personal level. 

3.2 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services.

3.3 The Minister for Health and Social Services agreed to provide additional 
information regarding asset transfers.



4 National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 
with the Medical Defence Organisations 

4.1 Under Standing Order 17.24A, Dai Lloyd AM, Committee Chair declared an interest.

4.2 The Committee received evidence from Medical Defence Organisations.

5 Paper(s) to note 

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Healthy Weight; 

Healthy Wales 

5.1 The Committee noted the letter.

5.2 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee on 

children's rights in Wales 

5.2 The Committee noted the letter.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting 

6.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 
the meeting.

7 National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Discussion of 
evidence and consideration of emerging themes 

7.1 The Committee identified the key themes for inclusion in the draft report.

8 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 
relation to Carers: Consideration of draft report 

8.1 The Committee agreed the report.


